following the acquisition may differ significantly from those reflected in these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information for a number
of reasons, including cost saving synergies from operating efficiencies and the effect of the incremental costs incurred to integrate the two companies.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with our historical consolidated financial
statements and accompanying notes included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015, our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q
for the quarter and six month period ended July 1, 2016, our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter and nine month period ended September 30,
2016, the historical financial statements of Fairchild as of and for the year ended December 27, 2015, and the historical unaudited financial statements of
Fairchild as of and for the quarter and six months ended June 26, 2016.

-1-

ON SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

(in millions, except per share data)

Historical
ON

Historical
  Fairchild   Reclassifications

Pro Forma
  Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues   $   3,495.8   $   1,370.2   $ —   $ —   $   4,866.0
Cost of revenues (exclusive of amortization shown below)   2,302.6   932.4   —   58.6   5(a),(e)   3,293.6

Gross profit   1,193.2   437.8   —   (58.6)   1,572.4
Operating expenses:

Research and development   396.7   162.6   —   (2.3)  5(a)   557.0
Selling and marketing   204.3   —   97.1   5(g)   0.2   5(a)   301.6
General and administrative   182.3   —   115.2   5(g)   6.4   5(a),(d)   303.9
Selling, general and administrative   —   205.8   (205.8)   5(g)   —   —
Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets   135.7   8.4   —   43.2   5(b)   187.3
Restructuring, asset impairments and other, net   9.3   47.6   —   —   56.9
Acquisition related costs   —   6.5   (6.5)   5(g)   —   —
Goodwill and intangible asset impairment   3.8   0.6   —   —   4.4

Total operating expenses   932.1   431.5   —   47.5   1,411.1

Operating income   261.1   6.3   —   (106.1)   161.3

Other income (expense), net:
Interest expense   (49.7)   —   (5.7)   5(g)   (99.1)  5(c)   (154.5)
Interest income   1.1   —   0.6   5(g)   —   1.7
Other   7.7   —   (0.3)   5(g)   —   7.4
Loss on debt extinguishment   (0.4)   —   —   —   (0.4)
Other expense, net   —   (5.4)   5.4   5(g)   —   —

Other (expense) income, net   (41.3)   (5.4)   —   (99.1)   (145.8)

Income before income taxes   219.8   0.9   —   (205.2)   15.5
Income tax provision   (10.8)   (16.0)   —   71.8   5(f)   45.0

Net income (loss)   209.0   (15.1)   —   (133.4)   60.5
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interest   (2.8)   —   —   —   (2.8)

Net income (loss) attributable to ON Semiconductor
Corporation   $ 206.2   $ (15.1)   $ —   $   (133.4)   $ 57.7

Net income per common share attributable to ON
Semiconductor Corporation:

Basic   $ 0.49   $ 0.14

Diluted   $ 0.48   $ 0.13

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   421.2   421.2

Diluted   427.8   427.8

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

-2-

ON SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 1, 2016

(in millions, except per share data)

Historical
ON

Historical
  Fairchild   Reclassifications

Pro Forma
  Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues   $   1,695.0   $   677.0   $ —   $ —   $   2,372.0
Cost of revenues (exclusive of amortization shown below)   1,111.6   473.8   —   (4.1)  5(a)   1,581.3

Gross profit   583.4   203.2   —   4.1   790.7
Operating expenses:

Research and development   201.0   81.7   —   (0.8)  5(a)   281.9
Selling and marketing   101.9   —   44.0   5(g)   0.1   5(a)   146.0
General and administrative   90.5   —   52.8   5(g)   (6.5)  5(a),(d)   136.8
Selling, general and administrative   —   96.3   (96.3)  5(g)   —   —
Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets   47.2   3.8   —   24.2   5(b)   75.2
Restructuring, asset impairments and other, net   6.9   (10.3)   —   —   (3.4)
Charge for litigation   —   0.5   (0.5)  5(g)   —   —
Goodwill and intangible asset impairment   2.2   —   —   —   2.2

Total operating expenses   449.7   172.0   —   17.0   638.7

Operating income   133.7   31.2   —   (12.9)   152.0

Other income (expense), net:
Interest expense   (57.7)   —   (2.8)  5(g)   (22.9)  5(c)   (83.4)
Interest income   2.4   —   0.4   5(g)   —   2.8
Other   (3.3)   —   (0.4)  5(g)   —   (3.7)
Loss on debt extinguishment   —   —   —   —   —
Other expense, net   —   (2.8)   2.8   5(g)   —   —

Other (expense) income, net   (58.6)   (2.8)   —   (22.9)   (84.3)

Income before income taxes   75.1   28.4   —   (35.8)   67.7
Income tax provision   (12.9)   (6.7)   —   12.5   5(f)   (7.1)

Net income   62.2   21.7   —   (23.3)   60.6
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interest   (1.1)   —   —   —   (1.1)

Net income attributable to ON Semiconductor Corporation   $ 61.1   $ 21.7   $ —   $(23.3)   $ 59.5

Net income per common share attributable to ON Semiconductor
Corporation:   —

Basic   $ 0.15   $ 0.14

Diluted   $ 0.15   $ 0.14

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   413.7   413.7

Diluted   416.5   416.5

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

-3-

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of the Fairchild Acquisition